

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/31/2019 2:54 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 96781-4

AMERICAN HOTEL & LODGING ASSOCIATION, SEATTLE HOTEL
ASSOCIATION, and WASHINGTON HOSPITALITY ASSOCIATION,

Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE,

Respondent,

and

UNITE HERE! LOCAL 8; SEATTLE PROTECTS WOMEN,

Respondent.

**APPELLANTS AMERICAN HOTEL & LODGING ASSOCIATION,
SEATTLE HOTEL ASSOCIATION, AND WASHINGTON
HOSPITALITY ASSOCIATION'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

Harry J. F. Korrell, WSBA #23173
Michele Radosevich, WSBA # 24282
David A. Maas, WSBA #50694
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200
Seattle, WA 98101-3045
(206) 622-3150 Phone
(206) 757-7700 Fax
*Attorneys for Appellants American Hotel
& Lodging Association, Seattle Hotel
Association, and Washington Hospitality
Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. The Court of Appeals Decision Properly Applies This Court’s Single Subject Jurisprudence	5
B. I-124 Violates The Core Promise of the Single Subject Rule: Separate Consideration of Separate Laws	10
C. I-124 Is Part of the Panic Button Movement, But It Is Far More Than a Panic Button Law	12
D. Logrolling Is Not Permissible Simply Because the Different Laws Affect the Same Industry.....	16
E. I-124’s Blacklist Violates Privacy and Due Process Rights, and Its Workplace Safety Provisions Are Preempted by WISHA	18
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>ERISA Indus. Co. v. City of Seattle</i> , No 18-cv-1188 (W.D. Wash Aug. 14, 2018).....	4
State Cases	
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 183 (2000)	5, 7, 8, 11
<i>City of Burien v. Kiga</i> , 144 Wn. 2d 819 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Filo Foods, LLC v. City of SeaTac</i> , 183 Wn.2d 785 (2015)	10
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 185 Wn.2d 608 (2016)	6, 7, 9
<i>Minnesota v. Cassidy</i> , 22 Minn. 312 (1875)	11
<i>Seattle v. McCready</i> , 123 Wn.2d 260 (1994) (<i>en banc</i>).....	20
State Statutes	
Washington Industrial Safety and Health Act of 1973, Chapter 49.17 RCW (“WISHA”)	4, 16, 18, 19
Rules	
RAP 13.4.....	19
RAP 13.4(b)(3)	19
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	19
RAP 13.7.....	19

Other Authorities

- Ann C. McGinley, *Harassment in Hotel Casinos: Legal Liability, Prevention and Remediation*, NEV. LAWYER, May 201912
- Blair Baker, *When Campus Sexual Misconduct Policies Violate Due Process Rights*, 26 Cornell J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 533, 540 n.3 (2017)14, 15
- Charles Du, *Securing Public Interest Law’s Commitment to Left Politics*, 128 YALE L.J. FORUM 244, 264 (2018)12
- ACLU Sues to Stop Trump Policy on Jailing Asylum Seekers*, THE GUARDIAN, May 2, 201915
- Madeline Rundlett, *Major Hotels to Give Workers Panic Buttons to Prevent Sexual Harassment*, THE HILL, Sept. 6, 2018 available at <https://thehill.com/homenews/news/405489-major-hotels-to-give-workers-panic-buttons-to-prevent-sexual-harassment>13
- Martha J. Dragich, *State Constitutional Restrictions on Legislative Procedure: Rethinking the Analysis of Original Purpose, Single Subject, and Clear Title Challenges*, 38 HARV. J. ON LEGIS. 103, App. 1 (2001)11
- Shawn D. Fabian, “Panic Button” Laws Make Their Way Across The U.S., NAT. L. REV., May 9, 201913
- Samuel R. Gross, Maurice Possley, Klara Stephens, *Race and Wrongful Convictions in the United States* (Mar. 7, 2017), available at [https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/Race and Wrongful Convictions.pdf](https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/Race%20and%20Wrongful%20Convictions.pdf)15
- Julia Jacobs, *Hotels See Panic Buttons as a #MeToo Solution for Workers. Guest Bans? Not So Fast*, N.Y. Times, Nov. 11, 2018, available at <https://www.nytimes.com/2018/11/11/us/panic-buttons-hotel-me-too.html>13

ROBERT LUCE, LEGISLATIVE PROCEDURE 548
(1922)[11](#)
